Fair value of the net assets of the Disposal Group
initially classified as held for sale as at 31 March
2023
As the consideration for the disposal was less than the carrying

amounts of the relevant assets and liabilities attributable to the

Disposal Group, the Group further recognised an impairment loss of

HK$9,156,000 when the Disposal Group is initially classified as held

for sale as at 31 March 2023. Such impairment loss is allocated to the

deposits paid pro rata based on the carrying amounts of those assets

to which the measurement requirements of HKFRS are applicable as

follows:

Zhong Jia Guo Xin Holdings Company Limited | 中加國信控股股份有限公司184

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 March 2024 截至二零二四年三月三十一日止年度

16. 分類為持作出售的資產╱與
分類為持作出售的資產直接
相關之負債（續）

16. ASSETS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE/
LIABILITIES DIRECTLY ASSOCIATED WITH
ASSETS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE
(CONTINUED)

Carrying

amount as

remeasured

immediately

before

classification

as held for

sale

Allocated

impairment

loss

Exchange

realignment

Carrying

amount after

allocation of

impairment

loss

緊接分類為持

作出售前之

已重新

衡量賬面值

已分配減值

虧損 匯兌調整

於分配減值

虧損後之

賬面值

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Properties, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 185 – – 185

Deposit paid for acquisition of

investment properties in Yantian

有關收購鹽田投資

物業之已付按金 165,888 (8,678) 4 157,214

Deposit paid for naming right and

advertising right

有關命名權及廣告權之已付按金

9,142 (478) – 8,664

Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等值物 2,680 – – 2,680

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables

預付款項、按金及其他應收賬款

2,605 – – 2,605

180,500 (9,156) 4 171,348

185Annual Report 2024 年報

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 March 2024 截至二零二四年三月三十一日止年度

17. LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO
OWNERS OF THE COMPANY FOR THE YEAR
From continuing and discontinued operations
The calculation of the basic loss per share attributable to the owners

of the Company is based on the following data:

2024 2023

二零二四年 二零二三年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Loss 虧損
Loss for the year from continuing operations

attributable to the owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔持續經營

業務之本年度虧損 (8,336) (182,692)

Loss for the year from discontinued operations